FORM PTO-1594 DI 09-30-19	998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93)	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Falents and Trademarks.	riease record trie attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studios,	Name: Brownstone Holdings, Inc.
Inc., a New York Corporation	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 25 Kay Fries Drive
☑ Corporation-State ☐ Other	City: Stony Point State: NY ZIP: 10980
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 33 Yes No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Association □ General Partnership
	☐ Limited Partnership
☑ Assignment☐ Merger☐ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name	☑ Corporation-State <u>a Delaware Corporation</u> ☐ Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation
Execution Date: June 25, 1998	is attached: U Yes M No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	See Attachment
Additional numbers attached? 🗷 Yes 🗆 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: James G. Smith, Esq.	
Internal Address: Gersten, Savage,	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$840.00
Kaplowitz & Fredricks, LLP	🚨 Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
101 Park 52m2 Church	
Street Address: 101 East 52nd Street	8. Deposit account number:
9th Floor	N/A
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
FC:481 40.00 QP FC:482 800.00 QP	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Warren H. Golden Mrun # Africa 9/25/98	
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 34	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ATTACHMENT

- 1. Wilroy, Inc., a New York Corporation
- 4. Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc.:

Series No.:

73-230817

73-229162

72-463633

72-463634

73-285593

73-462370

73-408981

74-599424

74-012450

74-703746

74-703747

74-703745

73-689242

Wilroy, Inc.:

Series No.:

73-626635

73-465962

73-285593

73-276595

73-276596

73-224882

73-222974

72-415919

72-412104

72-389008

72-376327

72-359039

72 337037

72-332060

72-328519

72-321441

72-311321

72-216766

72-206793

72-206794

72-326709

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0765

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Brownstone Studio and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-230817, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>25</u> day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

By:

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark One-To-One and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-229162, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this _35 day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO, INC.

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Brownstone Studio and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-463633, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this 25 day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-463634, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this __25__ day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO, INC.

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Intime and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-285593, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>35</u> day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

By:

j:\diplomat\trademark assign jgb d24.wpd jaw

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0770

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Adrian-Avery and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-462370, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>35</u> day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

By:

j:\diplomat\trademark assign jgb d24.wpd jaw

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0771

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-408981, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this 25 day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Brownstone Boutique and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 74/599424, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>25</u> day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

By:

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Brownstone Woman and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 74/012450, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this _ 25 ___ day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

By:

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Intime and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 74/703746, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this _____ day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

By:_

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Brownstone Studio and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 74/703747, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this ______ day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

By:

j:\diplomat\trademark assign jgb d24.wpd jaw

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0776

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark The 1 East Custom Collection and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 74/703745, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this ______ day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

WHEREAS, Jean Grayson's Brownstone Studio, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Adrian-Avery and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-689242, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>J5</u> day of June, 1998.

JEAN GRAYSON'S BROWNSTONE STUDIO,

INC.

Bv:

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark William Royce and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-626635, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this __25__ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Setiage and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-465962, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this 35 day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:

j:\diplomat\trademark assign jgb d24.wpd jaw

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0780

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Intime and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-285593, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>25</u> day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark TTMAC and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-276595, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this _____ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Wilana and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-276596, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>35</u> day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Wisp-O-Knit and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-224882, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>35</u> day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:_

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Corporate Image and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 73-222974, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>a5</u> day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Meadow Club and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-415919, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this 25 day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

Bv:

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Ribroy and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-412104, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>25</u> day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Wilroy and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-389088, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this ______ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

at bu

By:_

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Quando and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-376327, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this _35 day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Twillroy and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-359039, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this ______ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:_

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Questo and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-332060, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this ______ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:_

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Kenneth Johns and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-328519, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this _____ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:_____

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Travanelle and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-321441, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this 25 day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:_

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Enzo Borghini and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-311321, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this __25__ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:_

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark "Kicks" by Wilroy and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-216766, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>25</u> day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

y: The fam

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Wilroy and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-206793, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this ______ day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

as m

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Wilroy Traveler and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-206794, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this <u>25</u> day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

ter Mu

By:

WHEREAS, Wilroy, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 1111 Seacaucus Road, Seacaucus, New Jersey 07094 ("Assignor"), has used the trademark Travellura and owns an application, now assigned Series No. 72-326709, indicating the use and ownership thereof, and

WHEREAS, Brownstone Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 25 Kay Fries Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the application therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark and all the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Executed this 25 day of June, 1998.

WILROY, INC.

By:

j:\diplomat\trademark assign jgb d24.wpd jaw

RECORDED: 09/25/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0798